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Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to provide the results of the soil and water
investigation conducted in the area of two former 1,000-gallon gasoline and diesel underground
storage tanks (USTs) at the TransBay Container Terminal (Berth 25), 707 Ferry Street in Oakiand,
California. This investigation was performed on behalf of the Port of Oakland in response to a
December 17, 1996 letter from Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist with the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (Alameda County), requesting a Soil and Water

Investigation (SWI) in the area of the former UST excavation.

Figure 1 shows the approximate location of the site, and Figure 2 shows the general site layout.
Field activities were performed during the period of March 17 to April 8, 1997, and were
performed as outlined in our February 12, 1997 Workplan for Soil and Water Investigation.

BACKGROUND

On June 21, 1996, two 1,000-gallon USTs (CF-03 and CF-05) and an associated foel dispenser
island were removed from the TransBay Container Terminal by Accutite Environmental

Engineering (Accutite). Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil was removed from the tank
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excavation. Soil samples collected during removal of the UST were reported to contain elevated

concentrations of petroleumn hydrocarbons.

On July 23, 1996, approximately 20 cubic yards of additional soil was removed from the
excavation. Due to the presence of an underground gas line along the south and west walls of the
tank excavation, further excavation in these directions was restricted. Confirmation soil samples
collected following overexcavation activities were reported to contain petroleum hydrocarbons and
total lead. A water sample collected from groundwater present in the excavation also reportedly
contained petroleum hydrocarbons. The results of the tank removal and overexcavation activities
were documented in the Tank Closure Report, prepared by ITSI, dated November 12, 1996.

Based on the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons found in the soil and groundwater following
overexcavation activities, Alameda County requested a SWI to be performed in the area of the
former UST excavation. Pursuant to the above request, SWI activities included the inggallation and
sampling of one groundwater monitoring well 10 feet west of the former UST excavation and the
drilling and sampling of one soil boring south of the excavation. This report provides a summary
of the field activities conducted as pal:f of this SWI and laboratory results for the sot! and
groundwater samples collected during the field activities.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field activities performed as part of this SW1 are discussed below.

Health and Safety
A site-specific Health and Safety Plan was prepared for the field activities by Environmental Health
Consultants, and was signed and approved on February 3, 1997 by Ms. Irene Faneili, CIH. Field

activities were performed consistent with requirements of the Health and Safety Plan. A copy of
the Health and Safety Plan is included as Attachment A.

Subsurface Utility Clearance

On March 17, 1997, soil boring and monitoring well locations were outlined in the field for
Underground Service Alert (USA) utility clearance. Additionally, California Utility Surveys
(CUS), an independent utility locating contractor, was utilized to clear the locations of the

proposed soil boring and monitoring well.

95-113.27/L/Prall.§W1 Report
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Drilling of Soil Borings and Collection of Soil Samples

On April 2, 1997, two soil bormgs were drilled by Soils Exploration Services, Inc. (SES) using a
drilling rig equlpped w;t’;é inch hollow stem flight augers. One soil boring was drilled 10 feet
west of the former UST excavation 1n the presumed downgradient direction and was completed as
a monitoring well (MW-1). The second soil boring (SB-1) was drilled 5 feet south of the former
excavation to further delineate the [ateral extent of the remaining soil contamination reported along
the south wall. Figure 2 shows the approximate locations of MW-1 and SB-1. The borings were
drilled under permit number 97181 from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation

District, Zone 7. A copy of the permit is included in Attachment B.

Three soil samples were collected from SB-1 at depths of approximately 5 feet, 8 feet and 10.5 feet
below grade surface (bgs). Two soil samples were collected during the drilling of MW-1 at depths
of approximately 5 feet and 9.5 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected using a spilt spoon sampler
equipped with three, 6-inch long by 2-inch diameter, brass sieeves driven with a 140-pound
hammer into undisturbed soil. The bottom brass sleeve sample was then capped with Teflon
patches and plastic friction caps, properly labeled, and placed in an iced cooler for transport to the
laboratory. The samples were logged by a field geologist according to the Unified Soils
Classification System (USCS). Copies of the boring logs are included in Attachment C.

The soil samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services (Pace), a California-certified analyucal
laboratory located in Petaluma, California. The soil samples were analyzed for the following:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by Modified EPA Method 8015.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020.

TPH as diesel (TPHd) by Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup.
Total lead by EPA Method 6010.

Selected soil samples were screened in the field using an organic vapor meter equipped with
photoionization detector (PID) by placing a small portion of the soil in a sealed container. The
concentration of organic vapor in the headspace of the container was then measured with the PID,

and the concentration recorded on the boring log.

The soil boring (SB-1) was abandoned by backfilling the borehole with neat cement grout from the
total depth drilled (11.0 feet bgs) to approximately 4-inches bgs. The borehole was then capped
with approximately 4-inches of asphalt patch to match the surrounding asphalt surface.

§5-113 27/L/Prall-SW1 Repornt
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Construction_of Monitoring Well

As previously mentioned, monitoring well MW-1 was constructed in the boring located 10 feet
west of the former UST excavation in the presumed downgradient direction. The well was
completed with 2-inch, Schedule 40, polyvmyl chlonde (PVC) screen and blank well casing. Well
casing was set mpﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ1mately 19.5 feet bgs The screened interval for the monitoring
well consists of 0.020-inch machine-slotted casing set from the total depth of the well (19.5 feet
bgs) to a depth of approximately 6.0 feet bgs. Blank casing was set from the top of the screened
casing (6.0 feet bgs) to within a few inches of the grade surface. Filter material consists of #3
Lonestar sand placed into the annular space of the monitoring well from the botiom of the well
(19.5 feet bgs) to approximately 2 feet above the screened casing interval (4.0 feet bgs). A
bentonite seal, approximately 1-foot thick, was placed on top of the sand, with an annular seal
consisting of neat cement grout extending to grade surface (3.0 to 0.0 feet bgs). The monitoring
wellhead was enclosed with a heavy duty, traffic rated, Morrison Buque well box and set in
concrete placed flush with the surrounding grade surface. The wellhead was capped with a 2-inch

locking compression well cap and locked. Well construction details are shown in Figure 3.

The monitoring well was constructed under permit number 97181 from Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. A State of California Well Completion Report
was filed with Zone 7 agency on May 2, 1997. Copies of the permit and State of California Well
Completion Report are included in Attachment B.

Monitoring Well Location Survey
On April 8, 1997, the groundwater monitoring wellhead was surveyed for vertical elevation and

horizontal location by PLS Surveys, Inc., a California licensed land surveyor. The vertical
elevation was surveyed relative to the Port of Oakland datum. The horizontal location was
surveyed relative to fixed site features. Surveying results are shown on the survey map included in
Attachment C.

Monitoring Well Development and Groundwater Sampling
On April 8, 1997, the monitoring well was monitored, developed and sampled. The well was

initially gauged for depth to water and checked for the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons
No separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in the monitoring well. The depth to water
measurement was recorded on the Monitoring Well Development / Purge and Sample Form. A
copy of the form is included in Attachment E. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is
summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation was calculated using the measured depth to
water and survey elevation of top of casing. Figure 2 shows the groundwater elevation.

©5-113.27/L/Prall-SWI Report
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Following well monitoring, SES performed well development and purging using surge block and
bail techniques. The monitoring well was developed (swabbed) using a 2-inch sorge block
followed by purging approximately three well volumes using a clean disposable bailer. This
development and purging procedure was repeated four times until the groundwater removed
appeared to be relatively free of sediments. Approximately 20 gallons of water were removed from
the well during purging. Physical parameters, including pH, electrical conductivity, and
temperature, were measured following each purge cycle (approximately three well volumes). Field
parameters and development data were recorded on the Monitoring Well Development / Purge and

Sample Form.

A groundwater sample was collected from MW-1 after 100 percent of the initial water level in the
monitoring well had recovered. The water sample was collected using a clean disposable bailer
and placed into laboratory provided containers according to procedures outlined in the Workplan.
The sample containers were properly labeled and placed into an iced cooler for transport to the
laboratory.

The groundwater sample was sent under chain-of-custody procedures to Pace and was analyzed

for the following:
* TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015.
* BTEX by EPA Method 8020.
» TPHd by Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup procedure.
+ Total lead by EPA Method 7421.

Total dissolved solids {TDS) by EPA Method 160.1.

Qualijty Assurance and Quality Control
Appropriate quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) procedures were implemented during

the soil and groundwater investigation, including:

*  One field duplicate sample (designated QC-1) was collected of groundwater from
MW-1 and was analyzed for volatile target compounds (TPHg and BTEX).

« A trip blank was included in the cooler with the groundwater sample, and was
analyzed for volatile target compounds.

+ Disposable sampling equipment was utilized for the collection of the groundwater
sample, avoiding potential cross-contamination issues.

* Non-disposable sampling equipment (e.g., split spoon sampler) was
decontaminated prior to collecting each soil sample by washing with a non-
phosphate detergent and double rinsing with water.

95-113.27/1/Prall-SWI Report
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Investigation Derived Waste
Rinse and purge water from decontamination and well development activities, and soil cuttings

generated during drilling, were placed in 55-gallon drums and labeled as to the source and date of
accumulation. Disposal of the water and soil cuttings will be performed by the current Port of
Oakland disposal contractor.

FINDINGS

Table 2 provides a summary of laboratory results for the soil and groundwater samples. Copies of

the laboratory reports, chromatograms and chain-of-custody forms are included in Attachment F.

Soil

Results of the soil sampling and analyses are summarized below:

+ TPHg was reported at a concentration of 1.4 mg/kg in one soil sample collected
from SB-1 at 8 feet in depth. TPHg was reportedly not detected in the remaining
four soil samples collected from SB-1 and MW-1.

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and/or xylenes were reportedly detected in two soil
samples collected from SB-1, at 8 and 10.5 foot depths, at concentrations ranging
from 0.0017 to 0.015 mg/kg. BTEX constituents were reportedly not detected in
the remaining three soil samples collected.

» TPHd was reportedly detected in SB-1 at 8 feet in depth and in MW-1 at 5 feet in
depth at concentrations of 1,600 and 120 mg/kg, respectively'.

« Low levels of total lead (fess than 10 tlgﬁﬁegwsglﬁble Threshold Limit Concentration
[STLC]) were reported in three soil samples collected and analyzed. Total lead was
reported not detected in the remaining two soil samples collected.

Groundwater
Results of the groundwater monitoring well sampling and analyses are summarized below:

« TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, TPHd, and total lead were reportedly

not detected in the groundwater sample collected.
« Benzene was reportedly detected at a concentration of 0.0019 mg/L in the

groundwater sample, above its Maximum Contaminant Level MCL) of
0.001mg/L.

« TDS was reported at a concentration of 5,560 mg/] in the groundwater sample, in
excess of 3,000 mg/l limits for drinking water as outlined in State Water Resources
Control Board Resolution No. 88-63.

! The laboratory reported the hydrocarbons present in these samples do not match the profile of the laboratory standard.
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Please feel free to give us a call if you have any questions or need additional information.

SmcerelyW

im Schollard
. aynmental Scientist

Prolect Dlrector

Afttachments

95-113.2%0L/Prall-SWI Report
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

TRANSBAY CONTAINER TERMINAL, BERTH 25
707 FERRY STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Elevation of Pate of Measured Product Groundwater Note
Well ID Top of Casing'’ Monitoring Depth to Water Thickness Elevation™
(feet) ({fect) (feet) (feet)
MWw-1 14.56 04/03/97 9.51 - 5.05 -
™ Relative to Port of Oakland datm.
95.113.27/T.1-GWEley
ITSI



TABLE 2

LABORATORY RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
TRANSBAY CONTAINER TERMINAL, BERTH 25

707 FERRY STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample 1D Depth Date TPHg Benzene Ethyl - Toluene Xylenes TPHd Lead TDS
benzene {mg/L)

SOIL SAMPLES (in mg/kg)

SB1-5° 5 4/2/97 <0.2' <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <5 7.48 -
SB1-8’ 8’ 472197 1.4' 0.015 0.0021 0.014 0.0021 1,600' 23.5 -
SB1-10.5’ 10.5° 4/2/97 <0.2 0.010 0.0017 0.003% <0.002 <5 <4.76 -
Mw1-5’ 5 412197 <0.2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 §20" 31.2 -
MW1-9.5' 9.5 472197 <0.2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <5 <4.59 -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE (in mg/L)

MW-1 - 478197 <0.05' 0.0019  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.05 <0.005 5,560
TILC? - - - . - - 1,000 -
STLC - . - - ; - 5 .
MmcL? . 0.001 0.700 0.150 1.75 - 0.015 .

'High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample,
*Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.
Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLC) in mg/kg.

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations (STLC) in mg/L.
SMaximum Contaminant Leve] (MCL) for drinking water, in mg/L
Bold values exceed MCLs.

‘TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel,
TDS = Total dissolved solids

95.113.27/T.2-Lab Results
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ATTACHMENT A
COPY OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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This health and safety plan has been developed for groundwater investigation in the area of a former
underground gasoline storage tank at Berth 25 of the Transbay Container Terminal at the Port of
Oakland. The plan has been prepared in accordance with project specifications, 8 CCR 5192 and
other applicable regulations, and good industrial hygiene practice.

This plan is intended to apply to sampling at the above listed site only, and must not be extrapolated to
other substances, work acfivities or project locations without modification to address the specific
hazards associated with those substances, activities and/or any other specific regulatory requirements.

ﬂ/’/éd rj Q«éf\ﬁ/&’y C._T,[(/qu( 2 /3 /77

Trene S. Fanelli, CIH

EXPIRES

12-31-2001 _
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

IN THE AREA OF A FORMER GASOLINE TANK
BERTH 25, TRANSBAY CONTAINER TERMINAL
PORT OF OAKLAND

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Health and Safety Plan (Plan) will be in effect during the groundwater investigation in the area of a
former underground gasoline storage tank at Berth 25 of the Transbay Container Terminal at the Port
of Oakland. The sampling will be conducted utilizing a drill rig/cuttingless sampling system for soil and
groundwater sample collection. This Plan addresses the potential exposure to soil and groundwater
which may contain petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.

This Plan covers ITSI personnel only. All other personnel on site will be expected to possess the
appropriate training, experience, and personal protective equipment. Based upon experience with
similar operations, the potential exposures to site personnel is expected to be minimal. If
circumstances outside the scope of this Plan occur on site, the Plan will be amended to account
for such circumstances, and the appropriate protective measures will be taken

2.0 PERSONNEL
Site Health and Safety Officer - The Site Heaith and Safety Officer will be responsible for briefing field

persormnel and contractors on the potential site hazards, personal protective equipment to be used on
site, work rules and safe work practices, and implementation of the Plan, prior to initiation of work.

The Health and Safety Officer will also conduct tailgate safety meetings as appropriate during field
operations, to inform the field personnel and contractors of changing field conditions and any potential
changes in the Plan.

Project Manager - The Project Manager, Jeff Hess, will be responsible for all technical aspects of the
project, and will assure that the requirements of the Plan are implemented.

Consulting_Certified Industrial Hygienist - The Consulting Certified Industrial Hygienist, Irene S.
Fanelli, CIH, has reviewed this Health and Safety Plan, and will provide consulting support for the
project activities on an as-needed basis.

Field Personnel - Field personnel will be responsible for understanding and complying with the
requirements of this Plan. They will acknowledge and sign a copy of this Plan, and will attend tailgate
safety meetings, as required.
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Field personnel will have the appropriate prior experience, training, and medical clearance in
compliance with 8 CCR 5192. Such training includes the 40-hour basic training, three days of
supervised field experience, 8-hour update training, and 8-hour supervisory training, as appropriate.

3.6 CONTAMINANTS

The potential chemical hazards on site consist of groundwater containing total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons ncluding benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes, and orgamic lead from leaded gasoline. General symptoms of exposure
to gasoline and its constituents include: irmitation of the €yes, nose, mucous membranes, and
respiratory system; headache; nausea, vomiting, abdominal pain; giddiness, excitement, dizziness,
staggered gait, fatigue, weakness, lassitude; anorexia, cornesl vacuolization, dermatitis; and bone
marrow depression (benzene). Target organs include the central nervous system, eyes, skin,
gastrointestinal tract, blood, iiver, and kidneys.

Benzene is listed under California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer. Toluene
is listed as a chemical known to cause reproductive harm. For this reason, the foilowing
waming will be given to alf on-site personnel:

"This area contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer (gasoline
and benzene) and reproductive harm (toluene).”

The table below lists toxicological information for the site contaminants;

Chemical Cal’'OSHA PEL | Carcinogen? Absorbed through
or TLV (ppm} skin?
Gasoline 360 Yes - Yes
Diesel none No Yes
Benzene 1 Yes Yes
Toluene 30 No Yes
1
Ethylbenzene | 100 No No
Xylenes 100 No No
Tetraethyl Lead 0.075 mg/m® No Yes
Notes:
1. Data is taken from Title 8 CCR 5153, the NIOSH Pocket Guide to Chemical
Hazards, 1994, and the ACGIH Threshold Limit Values, 1995-1995,
2. The PEL/TLYV is the lowest of the two values.




4.0 POTENTIAL FOR EXPOSURE AND ROUTES OF ENTRY

Chemical hazards may be encountered during the sampling operations. During these operations,
site personnel may be exposed to any or all of the chemicals noted in the table. Exposure may
occur through inhalation, ingestion, and dermal coniact. The potential for exposure, given
reasonable precautions, is considered to be low. Overall exposure will be controlled through
restriction of personnel from entering the excavation. Exposure through inhalation will be
controlled through ambient air monitoring and the use of approved respiratory protection as
necessary. Dermal exposure will be controlled by limiting contact through safe work practices,
the use of chemical protective clothing, and personal hygiene. Ingestion hazards will be
controlled by strict limitation of eating, drinking, and smoking in the work areas, and by rigorous
application of decontamination and personal hygiene protocols.

5.0 PHYSICAL HAZARDS
No confined spaces will be entered during the work.

Physical hazards will be posed by heavy equipment and vehicle traffic as part of daily operations
at the Port of Qakland facilities and as part of the site activities. In addition, all personnel
working in equipment and vehicle traffic areas will wear orange reflective vests for improved
visibility.

Personnel working in areas where heavy equipment is operating may be exposed to excessive
noise, and will wear their choice of hearing protection as necessary.

Heat stress may also be a potential physical hazard during the work. Personnel must be familiar with
the symptoms of heat stress, and the conditions during which it may occur. Heat stress symptoms may
include nausea, headache, lightheadedness, lack of coordination, or slurred speech. The use of
protective clothing greatly enhances the likelihood of heat stress. Where site conditions warrant, site
personnel will monitor for heat stress and implement work/rest regimens, if necessary. Potable water
and/or an electrolyte replacement fluid such as Gatorade will be available on-site at all times.

6.0 AIR MONITORING/ACTION LEVELS

Direct reading air monitoring for organic vapors will be conducted during the sampling utilizing a
Photo Ionization Detector (PID). All direct-reading monitoring results will be compared to
background levels, as measured at locations upwind of the work area. All equipment will be
calibrated at least daily, according to the manufacturer's instructions. Additional calibration will
be carried out as necessary. Calibration and monitoring data will be recorded in the field log for
the project.

All site workers will be informed that they are always entitled to make use of respiratory
protection prior to reaching a work area action level. Once an action level is reached, designated

4



protection levels will be mandatory. All respiratory protection wiil be NIOSH/MSHA approved
equipment. If PID readings consistently reach 10 ppm above background for five minuies,
workers will upgrade to respirators with organic vapor cartridges. If PID readings consistently
reach 25 ppm, workers will leave the area until organic vapor levels are below this level.

7.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

All personnel in the active work area will be required to wear a hard hat, steel-toed boots, and safety
glasses to protect against injury, and orange reflective safety vests in traffic areas. Personnel working
around heavy equipment will utilize their choice of hearing protection. Personnel will also be required
to wear neoprene or nitrile gloves when handling soil or groundwater samples Personnel will utilize
appropriate decontamination techniques prior to leaving the work area These measures include proper
containment and disposal of disposable protective equipment, washing and rinsing of reusable
equipment, and washing of hands before eating, drinking, or smoking.

8.0 EMERGENCIES IN THE FIELD

in case an accident should occur in the field the nearest appropriate emergency facility will be
notified immediately. The locations of the nearest emergency facilities to the project site are:

Hospital

Kaiser Permanente Medical Center (510) 596-7600
280 West MacArthur Boulevard

Police Department

Oakland Police Department 911 or (510) 238-3481

Fire Department

Oakland Fire Department 911 or (510) 238-3851
Other Numbers

ITSI - Jeff Hess (510) 256-83898

EHCI - Irene Fanelli (415) 347-9205

To get to the hospital from Berth 25, take Pier Street east to Maritime Street, then left to Grand
Avenue, then right to Peralta Street, then left to West MacArthur Boulevard, then right to Kaiser
Permanente Hospital at West MacArthur Boulevard and Broadway Avenue.

5



Spills will be controlled through the use of sorbent material or soil. Used sorbent materials will
be disposed of properly.

9.0 ACCIDENT REPORT

In case of accident, the on-site Health and Safety Officer will provide a report to the Project Manager
describing the following:

The nature of the event that required notification of off-site personnel or agencies.
The date, time and names of personnel and agencies notified, and their response.
A description of personal injury and/or property damage.

A description of the resolutions of the incident.

10.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND UNDERSTANDING OF THIS PLAN

Field personnel will be briefed on the nature of work at the site, potential hazards, and proteciive
clothing requirements prior to site work. The personnel will then be asked to sign the following
statement:

This Health and Safety Plan has been explained to me. I acknowledge receipt of this Plan and
obligate myself to read it. I agree to abide by the Plan and procedures outlined herein. [
understand that non-compliance with the Plan may lead to termination of my employment.

Signature; Date:
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ATTACHMENT B

COPIES OF ALAMEDA COUNTY ZONE 7 DRILLING PERMIT
AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.
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May 2, 1997
Wyman Hong
Zone 7 Water Agency
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, California 94588

Transmittal - : _
Well Completion Report for Monitoring Well MW-1 (Permit No. 97181}
TransBayv Container Terminal, Berth 25

707 Ferry Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hong:

Attached please find the original State of California Well Completion Report for monitoring well
MW-1 constructed on behalf of the Port of Oakland on April 2, 1997. The monitoring well is
located at the TransBay Container Terminal, Berth 25, 707 Ferry Street in Oakland, California.

Well construction details are recorded on the Well Completion Report and attached boring log. T
have also included a copy of the Zone 7 drilling permit (No. 97181) for your reference.

Please give me a call if you have any questions or need additional information.

incerely,
//m Sph st

Jim Schollard
Environmental Scientist

Attachment
cc: John Prall

95-113 27/L/Hong-Well Completion Rpt.

1330 Broadway, Suite 1625, Oakland, CA 94612 (510} 286-8888 {510) 2868889 fax
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L [ .

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE ¢ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 F PHONE (510) 484-2600 rax {510) 462-39814

March 21, 1997 ;./ZF ggﬁ }z

Mr. Jim Schollard

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Schollard:

Enclosed is drilling permit 97181 for a monitoring well construction project at 707 Ferry
Street in Oakland for the Port of Oakland.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be submitted
after completion of the work. The report should include drilting and completion logs, location
sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your completion report. We will
forward your submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension 235 or me at extension
240.

Very truly yours,

g Cfil/

Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer 1T

CM:ab
Enc.
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COPY OF MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM AND
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
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COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS,
CHROMATOGRAMS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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Pace Analyiical

Apnl 10, 1997

Mr. Jim Schollard

Pace Analyiicai Services, Ing
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Sune [
Pefaluma, CA 94954

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway, Sutte 1625

Qakland, CA 94612

RE: Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID:  Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Dear Mr. Schollard:

Tet 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on April 3, 1997. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2059

Enciosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc



Pace Analvtica! Services, InL
1455 WMcDowell Blvd. Nocth, Suite D

Pace Analy tical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865

OATE: 04716757707 792:0342

PAGE: 1

Innovative Techmical Solutions Pace Project Number: 708070

1320 Broadway, Suite 1625 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Ozkiznd, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard

Prone: (510)286-8588

Pace Sample No: 70936018 Date Collected: 04/02/97

CTient Sample ID: SB1-5° Date Received: DA/03/97

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

&L -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX, Soil

Gasoline ND ug/kg 200 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/8020H ADS
Benzene ND ug/kg 1 04/09/97 EPA BO15M/R0Z20M ADS 71-43.-2
Toluene KD ug/kg 1 04/05/397 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/xg 1 D4/709/97 EPA BO1SM/8020M ADS 100-41-4
¥ylene (Total) ND ug/kyg 2 04709797 EPA BO1SM/S020M ADS 1339-20-7
a.a,a-Trifluorototuene (S) 98 4 04/08/57 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 2164 -17-2
4.Bromofluorebenzene (S) 92 k4 04/06/97 EFA BO15M/28020H ADS 46G-00-4

GC -- Sem-V0A

TPH by 801SM w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel ND ng/kg 5 04/09/47 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH 11-84-7 1
n-Pentacosane (S) 73 4 G4/09/97 EPA BO1SM w/ SG AMH 629-59-2
Date Extracted 04/04/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc



Pace Anafytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petalua, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865
5%‘7707- 782-0342

DATE: Q4/1
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Rumber 748070
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No: 70936026 Date Collected: 04/02/97
Client Sampte ID: SB1-8° Date Received: 04/03/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Anaiyst CASH Footnotes

G5 -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX. Soil
Gasoline 1400 ua/kg 200 D4/09/97 EPA 8015M/B020M ADS 1
Benzens 15 ua/kg 1 04/09/97 EPA BO1SM/8020M ADS 71-43-2
Toluene ’ 14 ug/kg i 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/8020H ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 2.1 ug/kg 1 04/09/97 EPA B015M/80Z20M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 2.1 ug/kg 2 04709797 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a.a,a-Triftuorotoluene (S} 105 b4 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/BO20M ADS  2164-17-2
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 X 04/09/97 EPA B015M/80204 ADS 460-0C-4

& -+ Semi-VOA

TPH by 80I5H w/ silica gel
Diesal Fuel 1600 mg/kg 500 04/08/97 EPA BOISM w/ SG AMH 11-84-7 1.2.3
n-Pentacosane ($) 0 4 04/08/97 EPA BO1SM w/ SG A 629-99-2 4
Date Extracted 04/04/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repor shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ing



Pace Analytical Services. Inc
. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865

DATE: 0471075707 7920342

PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No: 70936034 Date Collected: 04/02/97
Client Sample ID: SB1-10.57 Date Received: C4/03/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Anatyst CASH# Footnoies

GL -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Soil

Gasotine D ug/kg 200 04/09/97 EPA 8D15M/8020M ADS
Benzene 10 ug/kg 1 04/09/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 71-43-2
Toluene T 3.9 ug/kg 1 D4/09/97 EPA BD15M/8020M - ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 1.7 ug/kg 1 04/03797 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 106-41-4
Aylens {Total? ND ug/kg 2 04709797  EPA 8015M/B020M ADS 1330-20-7
a.3.2-Trifluorotoluene (S) i04 X 04/09/97 EPA BO1AM/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzens {S) a2 4 04709797 EPA BD15SM/8020M ADS 460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Diesel fuel ND n3/kg 5 04/08/97 EPA 80154 w/ SG AMH 11-84-7
n-Pentacosane (S) 65 X 04/08/97 EPA BD15M w/ SG AMH 629-93-2
Date Extracted 04704797

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc
1455 McDowell Bivd, Narth, Suste D

Pace Analvtical Petaima, CA 34954

Tel. 707-792-1865

Fax, 707-792-0342
DATE: 04/16/97

PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708670
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No: 70936042 Date Collected: C4/02/97
Client Sample ID: MW1-5° Date Received: 04/03/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- volahites
GAS/BTEX, Soil

Gasoline NO ug/ka 200 04/09/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS
Benzene ND ug/kg 1 G4/09/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 71-43 2
Toluene ND ug/kg 1 04/09/97 EPA BOLSM/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/ka 1 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total} ND ug/kg 2 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/B020M ADS 1330-20-7
a.ad,a-Trifluorotoiuene (S) 100 X 04/09/97 EPA 8015M/3020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-BromoTlyorobenzene (S) 75 X D4/709/97 EPA BDISM/B020M ADS 460-00-4

GC .- Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel 120 ng/kg 50 04/09/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH 11-84-7 1.2
n-Pentacosane (5) 35 4 04/09/97 EPA BDISHM w/ 5G AMH 629 99-2
Date Extracted 04704797

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc



Pace Analyt

ical

Pace Analylic . Services, ing
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Sute [

Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865
Fay 707-732-0342

DATE: 04/10/97

PAGE: &

Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland/Berth 25

Eéce Sampie No:

a

ient Sample ID:

Parameters

GC

GC

-+ Volatiles
GAS/BTEX. Soil
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total}

709356059
MW1-9.5°

a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (3}
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

-~ Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ s1l1ca gel

hesel Fuel

n-Peqtacosane {S)

Date Extracted

Results

ND

L))
ND
KB
101
S6

82

ug/kg
ug/ky
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

mg/kg

Date Collected:
Date Received:

200

N b o

A

04/02/97
04/03/97

Analyzed Method

04/09/97
D4£05/97
04/63/97
04/09/97
04/09/97
04/09/97
04,/06/97

04/08/97
04/G8/47
C4704/97

EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA BO1SH/B020M
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/80204
EPA 8015M/80208
EPA BO15H/BD20M
EPA 8015M/8026M

EPA BOISM w/ 5G
EPA 8015M w/ 3G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anatyticat Services, Inc.

Analyst CASH
ADS

ADS 71-43-2
ADS 108-88-3
ADS 100-41-4
ADS 1330-20-7
ADS 2164-17-2
ADS A460-40-4
AMH 11.84.7
AMH £20-93.2

Footnotes



Pace Analyticat Senvices, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Sue D

Pace Analytical Pealyt, OA 94554

Tel. 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/153%7/07-792-0342
PAGE: 6

Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND

NC

PRL
($)
f1]
21
{31
{4}

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit

Surrogate

High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample.

Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.

The Hydrocarbon pattern present looks 1iké Hydraulic fluid.

Spike andfor surrogate recoveries could not be calculated due to sample dilution.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced except in full



Pace Analytical Services, In¢c
1455 McDowell Blva. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Potaluma, CA 94554

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
Dakland, CA 34612

Attn: Mr. Jim Scholiard
Phone: {51031286-8888

(C Batch ID: 22768
Analysis Method: EPA BD15M/BO20M

Tel: 707-792-1865

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04716787707 792:0342

PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID: Port of Gakland/Berth 25

QC Batch Method: EPA 8015M/8020M
Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX. Soil

Associated Pace Samples: 70936018 70936026 70936034 70936042 709360659

METHOD BLANK: 70939285
Associated Pace Samples:

70936018 70936026 709356034 70936042 70936059

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoiine ug/kg ND 200
Benzene ug/kg ND i
Toluene ug/kg ND 1
Ethylbenzene ug’/kg ND i
XyTene (Total) ug/kg ND 2
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) ;4 a9
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) X 98
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70934997 70935002 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70931688 Conc. Result Y Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline ug/kg 0 1000 551.5 55.2 516.7 51.7 7
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70934443 70934450 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline ug/Kg 1000 943.0 94.3 9i8.8 91.9 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repor shall not be reproduced except in full



Pace Analyticai Services, Inc
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 54954

Pace Analytical

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

innovative Technical Sclutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-B8388

0C Batch ID: 22822
Analysis Method: EPA 8015M w/ 5G

(€ Batch Hethod: CA LUFT

Tel 707-792-1865

Fax _707-792-034
BATE: 04710057 0 192 0342
PAGE: 8

Pace Project Mumber: 70BCY0
Ciient Project ID: Port of Qakiand/Berth 25

Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Associated Pace Samples: 70936018 70936026 70936034 70936042 70936059
METHOD BLANK: 70936414
Associated Pace Samples:
70936018 70936026 70936034 70935042 70936059

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg ND 5
n-Pentacasane (S) 4 79
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70936422 70936430 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. bup

Parameter Units 70936018 Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result X Rec RPD Foolnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg 4,890 33.33 24.36 58.4 30.40 76.5 27
n-Pentacosane {5} 81 85
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70936448 70936455 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg 33.33 18.97 5.9 14.74 4.2 25
n-Pentacosane (5) 86 73

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced except in full



Pace Analytical Services, inc
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Fetalue, Gh 94952

Tel 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/1b767 07 792-0342
PAGE: 9

Pace Project Number: 708070
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOGTHOTES

Consistent with £PA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ND
NC
PRL
RPD
(5}

Not Detected

Not Calculabie

Pace Reporting Limit
Relative Percent Difference
Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except In ful,
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buta Flier fchen/70gcedZ. 1/040897.0/F1dr0001.d Poge 1

Dute : OB-APR~1897 0B:56

Ctient 1D Instrunent: 709ce02, |

Leb Sampie 103 Deal-97D Misc info: Dcat-87D,,:NONE; 2,44, duof . suh,duor.sub
Operator: RMH

Colurin phase: J&W DB-1 Coiunn diameter: 0,53
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Data Flle: fchew/700ceG2, | /040897.b/F | dr0003.d Puge 1
Date : OB-APR-1997 11:28

Cltient !D: BLKO? instrument: 70gce0z, |

Labh Somple 1D: 70836414 Misc Info: 70838414,,1,22822,2,3,,BLANK, ;,duof.sub, dior.sub
Volume Injected (ul): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Coiumnn phase: J&W DB-t Colurn diareter: 0,53

/chen/709ce02. 1 /040897, h/f 1 dr0003.d

Teeealoreat
[
—

-

DO - LW DAONEOO - NWAO @D ND WO
'

n—PEntacosane (s} (35.6983

= NTONN NN NN MNMNLLD QO WL W W EW WD

T 2.2
& 2.1
g 5ol
S Vel
I.B-i
1.7-:
1.6-;
I.5-§
1.4-%
1.3%
1.24
11! § g
1.0: N ~
0.9 _ ¢
0.8: u%_ -
0.74 ~ o
0.6: & %
0.5 4 2
: = a
0,44 IL " Y =
_h..- VUL TR (W VTS ANVIRT | PV W GO 5O U 1 1 N D N OO o 10 ¥ OO0 WO 1L I T T 1Y L mm i W

- DS T R - 2 L S - B "z'z""25""2'?1'_'n":3b 32 35 38 4 42 45 48 50 52 55 58
1




buta File: Ffchem/70g9ce02.1/040897,h/fidr0028.d Puge 1
Date : Q9-APR-1997 15117

Client |D: SB1-5? Instrunent: 70gce0?2. |

Lub Samnpie 1D: 70836018 Misc Info: 7093B018,,1,22822,2,0,5AMPL,, dnof.sub,drnor.sub
Volume thjected (ul): 1.0 Operutor: AMH

Coluph phase: J&W DB-1 Coturn digmeter: 0.53

4.0 /chen/70gce2. i /040897.b/f 1dr0028. d

3.94
3.8
3.7
3.64
3.54
3.4
3.3
3.24
3.14
3.0
2.9

n-Pe—Ltacosme (5) £35.703)

¥ (x1074)

Motor 01t {(40.700}

E-Diesel Fuel (22.300)




Putc Fllfe: fchew/70gceQ2. i /040897.b/FidroQtl. d Page 1
pute : O8B-APR-1897 20:20

Client tb: $SB1-8°? Instrument: 70g9ce02. i

Leb Savple (Dr 70938026 Misc Info: 70936026,,10,22822,2,0,,SAMPL,,,duaf.sub,dnor.sub
Volune Injected Cul): 1.0 Qperatar: AMH

Colunn phase: J&H DB-1 Cotumn dianeter: 0.53
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Data File: fchen/709ce02. i/040897.b/f1dr0004.d
Dote : O8-APR-1997 18:086

Client ID: SBt-10.57

Lob Sample 1D: 70936034

Yolune Infected {ubd): 1.0

Colunn phoase: J& 0B-1

[nstrurent:

70ece02. i

Puge 1

Misc Info: 70936034,,1,22822,2,0,,5RMPL,,,dnof.sub,dnor, sub

Operator: AMH
Column dianeter:

0.53

¥ (%1074}
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Duto Frle: fchew/709ceQ2.1/040897, L/F 1dr0030.d Puge 1
Dute : O9-APR-18997 17:31

Client (D: M3-57 Instrurent: 70gceQ2. |

Lub Surple I1D: 70936042 Misc (nfoi 70826042,,1,22822,2,0,,58MPL,, ,dnof . sub,drmor. sub
Volume Injected (ubd: 1.0 Operoator: RMH

Calunn phuse: J&W DB-t Column dianeter: 0,53

/cher/70gce02Z, ) /040897, 0/F 1dr0030.d
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Duto File: schen/709ce02. i/040897.h/Fidroo10.d Page 1
Date : OB-RPR-1987 19:13

Cilient 1D: MW1-9.5° Instrurent: 70gce02. |

Lcab Sarple 1D; 70836059 Misc info: 70938059,,1,22822,2,0,,8AMPL,,,dnof. sub, dror. sub
Volume injected (uL): 1.0 Operotor: AMH

Column phase: JH DB-1 Cotunn diameter; Q.53
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Pace Analytical Services, 'nc
1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

fprit 22, 1997

Hr. Jim Schotlard

Innovative Technical Solutions
1336 Broadway. Suite 1625
Qakiand. CA 24512

RE:  Fave Project Kumber: 708118
Ciiert Project ID:  Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Dear Hr. Schollard:

Tel- 707-792-1865
Fax 707-792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on April 9, 1997. 1f you have any questions concermng

this report, piease feel free fo contact me.

Sincerely.

74

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAF Certificate Number 2055

Enciosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thus report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc



Pace Analvtical

Pace Analytical Servicas, nc.

1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D

Pelzluma, CA 94854

Inmnovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
Oakland. CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-23885

Pace Project Number: 708118

Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Tel 707-732-1885
Fax 707-792-0342

DATE. 04722797
PAGE: 1

Pace Sampie No: 70941232
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Parameters Results

oC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX. Water

Gasoline ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
tthiylbenzens ND
rylene (Total) kD

2.a.a-Trifluorotoluene {5} 107

4-Bromofiuorobenzens (S) 105

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL

Date Collected:
Date Received:

50

0.5
0.5
0.5

04/08/97
04/09/97

Analyzed Hethod

04/16/97
04/16/97
04/16/97
04/16/97
04716797
04716797
04/16/97

EPA BQ15M/8020H
EPA B015M/8020M
EPA B015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/802CH
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/8020M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wniten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyst CASH
ADS

ADS 71-43.2
ADS 108-88-3
ADS 100-41-4
ADS 1330-20-7
ADS 2164-17-2
ADS 450-00-4



Pace Analyhca! Services, fnc.
1455 MicDowell Bivd. North, Swie D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954
o Tel- 707-792-1865
Fax. 707-792-(342
DATE: 04s22/97
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project 10: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No: 70941240 Date Collected: 04708797
Client Sample 1D: HW-1 Date Received: 04/09/97
Paramaters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
Hetals
Dissolved Lead, Furnace
tead, Dissolved ND ug/L 5 04/21/97 EPA 7421 LMD 7439-92-1
Date Digested . 04711797

Wet Chemistry
Total Bissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Selrds 5560 mg/L ] 04/10/97 EPA 160.1 RVC
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline ND ug/l. 50 04/16/97 EPA BO15M/BO20M ADS 1
Benzene 1.9 ug/L 0.5 04716797 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 71-43-2
Toluene KD ugsl 0.5 04/16/97 EPA 8015M/B020M 203 108-88-3
tthylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/16/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/16/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a.2.a-Trifluorotoluens (5) 120 b4 04/16/97 EPA BOISM/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 X 04/16/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 460 00-4
GC -- Semi-VDA
TPH by B8015M w/ siiica gel
Giesel Fuel ND wg/L 0.05 04/15/97 EPA B015M w/ SG AN 11-84-7
n-Pentacosane {(3) 57 4 04/15/97 EPA 8015H w/ SG AMH 629-99-2
Date Extracted 04/11/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall riot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Ine



Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, inc
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Surte D
Petaiuma. CA 94954

PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 708118

Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax 707-792-0342
DATE: 04/22/97

Pace Sample No: 70941257
Client Sampie ID: Q-1
Parameters

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline
Benzene .
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene {Total)
3,a.a3-Trifluorotoluens (5)
4-Bromofluorobenzena {S)

Results

117
114

ug/L
ug/L
ugfL
ug/L
ug/L

Date Collected:
Date Received:

50

0.5
6.5
0.5

Analyzed

04716/97

04/16/97 -

04/16/97
04716797
04/16/97
04/16/97
04/16/97

04/08/97
04/09/97

Method

EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/8020M
TPA BOISHM/BO20M
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA B015M/8020M
EPA B015M/8020M
EPA BD15M/8020M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Analyst CASH
ADS

ADS 71-43-2
ADS 108-88-3
ADS 100-41-4
ADS 1330-20-7
ADS 2164-17-2
ADS  460-00-4

Footnotes



Pace Analytical

Pace Analyticat Services, inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd North, Suite T
Petaluma, CA 94054

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax 707-792-0342
DATE: 04/22/97
PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project ID: Port of {akland/Berth 25

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

BRL Pace Reporting Limit

{s) Surrogate

11 Single apalyte peak{s) are present.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thic rannrt chall nnt be ranrndieed  excent n full



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite 3

Pace Analytical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTRQL DATA DATE: 04/22/97
PAGE: 5
Innovative Technical Seiutions Pace Project Number: 708118
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625 Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25
Qakiand, CA 94612
Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8888
OC Batch iD: 22956 {C Batch Method: EPA 160.1
Analysis Method: EPA 160.1 Analysis Description: Total Dissolved Solids
Associated Pace Samples: 70931240
HETHOD BLANK: 70941695
Associated Pace Samples:
70941240
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Resutt PRL Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L ND 5
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 709417G3
Dup.
Parameter Units 70941240 Result RPD Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids ma/l 5560 5750 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thic renart chall mat he ranradared eveant in fiyll



Pace Analyhcal Services, inc
1455 McDowell Blvd Nosth, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petaluma, GA 94950

Tel. 707-792-1265
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04722797
PAGE: 6
Innovative Technical Sclutions Pace Project Number: 708118
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25
Dakiand. CA 94612
Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (H1G)786-8888
QC Batch 15: 22972 QC Batch Method: EPA 3020
Analysis Method: EPA 7421 Analysis Description: Dissolved Lead, Furnace
Associzted Pace Samples: 70941240
METHOD BLANK: 70941833
Associated Pace Samples:
70841240
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Lead, Dissolved ug/L N 5
MATRIX SPIKE & HMATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70941927 70941935 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70940226 Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result Y Rec RPD rootnotes
Lead. Dissolved ugsL 44.09 40 76.42 80.8 74.54 76.1 &
LABCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70941901 70941919 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Resuit X Rec ARD Footnotes
iead, Dissolved ug/L 40 41.42 104 40.81 e 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This renort shall not be reoroduced excent in full



Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
1455 McDoweli Bivd. Norzh, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
Oakiand, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8B888

Tel 707-792-1865

Fax. 707-792-0342
DATE: 04/22/97

PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland/Berth 25

QC Batch ID: 22987 ’ C Batch Method- EPA 3520

Analysis Method: EPA 8015M w/ 56
Associated Pace Samples: 70941240

Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

METHOD BLANK: 70942750
Associated Pace Sampies:

70841240

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/i. ND 0.05
n-Fentacosane (S) X a6
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70942768 70942776 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fue3 mg/L 1.0 0.3958 39.6 (.4482 4.8 12
ni-Pentacosane (5) 70 78

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced except in full,



Pace Analytical Services Inc
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Pefaiuma, CA 94954

Pace Analytical

Innovative Technical Soiutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Dakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schoilard
Phone: (510)286-8888

QC Batch ID: 23043
Analysis Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Ter: 707-792-1865

Fax- 707-792-0342
DATE: 04/22/87

PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

QC Batch Method: EPA 8015M/B020M
Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX, Water

Associated Pace Samples: 70941232 70841240 70941257
METHOD BEANK: 70845134
Associated Pace Samples:
70941232 70941240 70941257
Method
Blank

Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/L ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/fi ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1
a,a.a-Trifluorotcluene (S) X 108
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 4 107
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70945662 70945670 Matrix Hatrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70941240 Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result Y Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 1.947 100 123.3 121 1183 116 4 1
Toluene ug/L 0.2480 100 121.1 121  116.2 116 4
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.1879 100 119.0 119 114.6 114 4
Iylene (Total) ug/L 0.4645 300 359.1 120 345.8 115 4 1
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene {S) 118 115
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 121 114

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced. except in fuil.



Pace Anatytical Services Ing
1455 McDowell Bivd. Nerth, Suite D

Ea_c_e_AﬂahLﬂ cal Peialuma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1365
Fax 707-792-0342
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04722197
PAGE- 9

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70945167 70945175 Spike

Spike 1S Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ugfL 100 107.2 107 111.4 111 4
Toluene ug/L 100 111.7 112 111.6 112 ¢
£thylbenzene ug/L. 100 116.3 116 109.6 110 0
Xylepe {Total) ug/L 300 333.8 . 111 332.8 1 0
a.a.a-Trifiuorotoluene (5) 111 113
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 117 110

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced except n full



Pace Analyticai Services. inr,
1455 McDowell Blvid. North, Swte D

Pace Analytical Petauna, CA 94554

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/257%7707 792-0342
PAGE: 10

Pace Project Number: 708118
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidetines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ND
NC
PRL
RPD
{S)
{1]

Not Detected

Not Caiculable

Pace Reporting Limit

Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and /or MSD due to matrix interference. The LCS and/or
LCSD were within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is acceptable.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

memm— 2355 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118
[TETN Walnot Creek, California 94598 08 / / g
(510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax)
PROJECT NAME: ol of. Octbland - Ber7d 25 DATE: 4./ /Y
PROJECTNUMBER: _ PS5 -3 . 27 CHAIN OF CUSTODY pAGE: _/ of /..

SITELOCATION: 707 fRrry ST= , Qak/and , CA

o L ANALYSIS
2 VACE-feTalumn | cd
; ; 1BRE /
s | 8 s | = 2l g8 \
5 1HAHE AR IRRRT 3
g 2 RN R EIFREE R AR | E A 2 o
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TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | | 2. roraLTeszs |5 | |/ , / / T
SAMPLED BY: - { ™ o Sred SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: /’/a . a1 :
SIGNATURE; . , : Cad SAmufe

RELINQUI;Aﬁ) BY: 374 5k s RELINQUISHED BY: \/it1/, e Las / R RELINQUISHED BY:
Printed Name ignature [yrm:ed Name ignature Printed Name Signature

JLona Solsr (775
Wu;jo Dnte angTi mpany Date a W Company Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: ZU / RECEIVED BY? /¢/d— /L 660\{ & RECEIVED BY:

Printed Name S: allye Prigted Name - Printed Name Signature
Jace  Yrn@ise bhsI 7 177$
Company Date and Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time

SEND RESULTS TO: _ <> _¢ £72 JE{-%%/Z”TSI@ /330 ﬂ/’oafw;// St /628 OCafiford , (N FYCrA




Duta File: /chen/70gce0d. /041587 .b/f1dfO002.d Page 1
Date : 15-RPR-1897 11:58
Client 1D: instrurnent: 7Qgcedd. |
Lab Sanpie 1D: DCALS?D Misc info: DCALY7D,,,,,2,4,,,,dmof.sub,dmnor.sub,
Operator: ANMH
Colurin phase: RESTEK XT1-5 Colurnn diometer: ©0.53

fchen/70gce04. i /04i597.0/fidfOO02Z. d
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Dota File:r /chens709ce04q, | /041597.b/F1df0O003.d Page 1
Date : 15-RPR-1997 13:15

Cllent” I1D: BLKO1 Instrunent: 70gced. |

Lab Sanple (D: 70842750 Misc Info: 70942750,,1,22987,1,3,,BLANK,,,dnof.sub, dror.sub,
Volume Injected (ul): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Colurn phuse: RESTEK XTi-5 Column diameter: Q.53

/cher/70acetd. | /041587, b/f1df0003.d

n-Pentacosane {s) (36.20?)r
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Duta Flle: /fchen/70gce0Ad. | /041587.b7Fidf0006. d Puge 1
Date : 15~APR-1987 16:31

Client 1D: MW=1 Instrurient: 70gce4. |

Lab Sanple ID: 70841240 Misc Info: 70941240,,1,22987,1,0,,SMPL,;,dHof.sub,drior. sub,
volure Injected (uL): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Colunn phuase: RESTEK XTI~5 Colurn diameter:s ©.53

/chen/70g9ceCd. | /041597.b/F dfO006. d

n—PentacJéune (s) (36.205)
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petalua, 04 94554

Tel; 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

April 25, 1997

Mr. Jim Schollard

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Oakland. CA 94612

RE:  Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Jakland/Berth 25

Dear Mr. Schollard:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on April 10, 1997. If you have any questions concerning
this report. please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/e

Ron Chew -
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2059

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc



Pace Analvtical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

1455 McDowell Bivd Norih, Sute D

Petaluma, CA 94934

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Gakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8888

DATE: 0472877
PAGE: 1

Tel: 707-792-1865
707-792-0342

Pace Project Number; 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

70941513
SB 1-5°

Pace Sample No:
Client Sample 1D:

Parameters

Metals
Metals, ICP
Lead
Date Digested

7.48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Units

04/02/97
04/10/97

Date Collected:
Date Received:

PRL Analyzed Method

4.9 04/24/97 {FA 6010
04/14/97

Aralyst CAS# Footnotes

ADHM  7439-92-1



Pace Analytical Services, In¢
1455 McDowell Bivd North, Sute B

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, Ch 84954

Tel 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/2p8x7 707-792-0342
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

Parameters

Metals
Metals, [CP
Lead
Date Digested

70941521
SB 1-8°

Date Collected: 04/02/97
Date Received:  04/10/97

Results Units PRL. Analyzed HMethod Analyst CASH Footnotes
23.5 mg/kg 4.63 04/24/97 EPA 6010 ADMM  7439-92-1
04/14/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel 707-792-1865

BATE - 04/2553@:?707-792-0342
PAGE: 3

Pace Preject Mumber: 708123
Ciient Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

70941539
SB 1-10.5°

Pace Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

Parameters Results Units
Metals
Metals, ICP
Lead ND ma/kg
Date Digested

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Date Collected:
Date Received:

04/02/97
04/10/97

PRL Analyzed Hethod

4.76 04/24/97 EPA 6010
04/14/97

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Analyst CAS# Footnotes

ADMM  7439-92-1



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel- 707-792-1865

DATE - 04/2§?§§707-792-0342
PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708123
Chient Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

Parameters

Metals
Metals. ICP
Lead
Date Digested

70941612
MW 1-5°

Date Collected: 04/02/97
Date Received: 04/10/97

Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
31.2 mg/kg 4.95 04/24/97 EPA 6010 ADMM  7439-92-1
04/14/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDoweli Bivd. North, Suite D

E_a_c_e_Aﬂ_a,Lv tical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/ féi?07_792“0342

PAGE: 5

Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/Berth 25

Pace Sample No: 70941620
Client Sample ID: MW 1-9.5°

Parameters
Metals
Metals, ICP
Lead
Date Digested

Date Collected: 04702797
Date Received: 04/10/97

Resutts Units PRL Analyzed Method Anmalyst CAS# Footnotes
ND mg/kg 4.59 04724797 EPA 6010 ADMM  7439-92-1
04/14/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali nol be reproduced, except in full,
without the wrtten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Surte D

Pace Analytical Paali, 1A 34564

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: p4/28p7707-792-0342
PAGE: 6

Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/Berth 25

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND
NC
PRL

Not Betected
Not Calculable
Pace Reporting Limit

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced exceot uy full



Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Ing
1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Oakland. CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8888

0C Batch ID: 23006
Analysis Method: EPA 6010

Associated Pace Samples: 70941513

Tel: 707-792-1865
QUALETY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04/25757707-792-0342
PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland/Berth 2%

QC Batch Method: EPA 3050
Analysis Description: Metals, ICP
70941521 70941539 70941612 70941620

METHOD BLANK: 70943501
Associated Pace Samples:

70841513 70941521 7094153% 70941612 70941620

Method

Blank
Parameter tUnits Result PRL Footnotes
Lead ng/kg ND 5
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70943659 70943667 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70941513  Conc. Result % Rec Resuit ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Lead mg/kg 7.483 93_4p 100.6 99.6 135.6 13 29
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70943634 70943642 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc.  Result % Rec Result Y Rec RPD Footnectes
Lead mg/kg 100 94.40 94.4 95.72 9.7 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced except in full



Pace Analytical Services, Inc
1455 McDoweil Bivd. Norih, Suite D

Pace Analytical Pelana, CA 54354

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/297%7707-792-0342
PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 708123
Client Project ID: Port of Ozkland/Berth 25

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

ND
NC
PRL
RPD

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Relative Percent Difference

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shatl not be reproduced, except in full,



Pace Analytical Pdilnin_phocyacs I690- 1

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Analytical Request

Client \Jg:g_za,,! Z! !.E (‘éﬁﬂ_ﬁl__i@ﬂ&_‘.—h& ) Report To iﬁ;m J’cja 7 Pace Client No.
Address B HbS——rtihkwt! /330 JAM /6ay” 8il Te: Poer & % o ke faned.. Pace Project Manager _ /#71 C
Dok lonet €A 4620 P O, #/ 8illing Relerence ROIE6 34 Pace Project No B 212?/:7’23
Phone A={ $10)28€ ~ FPF % Project Name / Ne Beaarh 25, “Requested Due Date _ /5 ?
. [72]
Sampled By (PRINT): id PRESERVATIVES ANALYSES
Z g
< 1w
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uw | W oo 3
olTig | K
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